

1971 Bill 84

Fourth Session, 16th Legislature, 20 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL 84

The Ministerial References Amendment Act

THE PREMIER

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

Printed by L. S. Wall, Queen's Printer, Edmonton

BILL 84

1971

THE MINISTERIAL REFERENCES AMENDMENT ACT

(Assented to _____, 1971)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. *The Credit and Loan Agreements Act is amended*

(a) *by striking out section 16 and by substituting the following:*

16. In this Part "Minister" means the member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act.

(b) *as to section 18, clause (e) and section 20 by striking out the words "Provincial Treasurer" and by substituting the word "Minister".*

2. *The Change of Name Act is amended by striking out the words "and sealed with the seal of the Minister".*

3. *The Drainage Districts Act is amended as to section 29, subsection (1) by striking out the words "Provincial Secretary" and by substituting the word "Minister".*

4. *The Insurance Corporations Tax Act is amended*

(a) *as to section 2 by adding the following clause after clause (c);*

(c1) "Minister" means the member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

(b) *by striking out the words "Provincial Secretary" wherever they occur and by substituting the word "Minister".*

5. *The Glenbow-Alberta Institute Act is amended as to section 20 by striking out the words "Provincial Secretary" and by substituting the words "Minister of Culture, Youth and Recreation".*

Explanatory Notes

1. R.S.A. 1970, c. 73 amended to enable the administration of the Act to be transferred to another Minister.

2. R.S.A. 1970, c. 41 amended to avoid difficulties if the administration of the Act is assigned to a Minister who is not authorized to have a seal.

3. R.S.A. 1970, c. 115 amended to provide that the location of the head office of a drainage district board shall be registered with the Minister charged with the administration of the Act, rather than with the Provincial Secretary.

4. R.S.A. 1970, c. 188 amended to enable the administration of the Act to be transferred to a different Minister if desired.

5. Chapter 35 of the Statutes of Alberta 1966 is amended to provide for the submission of the annual report of the Institute to a different Minister.

6. *The Fuel Oil Tax Act is amended as to section 2, clause (i) by striking out the words "the Attorney General" and by substituting the words "Highways and Transport".*

7. *The Highway Traffic Act is amended as to section 2, clause 22 by striking out the words "the Attorney General" and by substituting the words "Highways and Transport".*

8. *The Companies Act is amended*

(a) *as to section 2, subsection (1) by adding the following clause after clause 23:*

23.1 "Minister" means the member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

(b) *by striking out the words "Provincial Secretary" where they occur in section 7, subsection (2) and section 160, subsection (8) and by substituting the word "Minister",*

(c) *by striking out section 284.*

9. *The Cemetery Companies Act is amended as to section 22*

(a) *by striking out the words "Provincial Secretary" where they occur in subsections (2) and (3) and by substituting the word "Minister",*

(b) *by adding the following subsection after subsection (3):*

(4) In this section "Minister" means the member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of The Companies Act.

10. *The Religious Societies' Lands Act is amended as to section 26 by striking out the words "Provincial Secretary" and by substituting the words "Minister charged with the administration of The Companies Act".*

11. *This Act comes into force on April 1, 1971.*

6. R.S.A. 1970, c. 153 amended to change a Departmental reference,

7. R.S.A. 1970, c. 169 amended to change a Departmental reference.

8. R.S.A. 1970, c. 60 amended to enable administration of Act to be transferred to another Minister.

9. R.S.A. 1970, c. 40 amended to refer to Minister administering The Companies Act instead of to the Provincial Secretary.

10. R.S.A. 1970, c. 319 amended to alter Ministerial reference.